
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 September 2021 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absences. 

 

 

2.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE INCLUDING THE APPOINTMENT OF 

CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 2021/21   

 
To note the Membership of the Standards Committee as agreed at the 

Annual Council Meeting held 26th May 2021. 
 

1 - 2 

3.  TERMS OF REFERENCE 2021/22   

 
To note the Terms of Reference of the Committee as agreed at the Annual 

Council Meeting held 26th May 2021. 
 

3 - 4 

4.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the minutes of 

the meeting held on 25 March 2021. 
 

5 - 8 

5.  CODE OF CONDUCT   

 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of Governance and 

Community Strategy.  
 

9 - 108 

6.  MONITORING OFFICERS REPORT   

 
To receive a verbal update from the Monitoring Officer. 

 

Verbal 

Report 



Standards Committee - Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

   
 

 

 

 
SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 
 
 

Membership of the Committee 
 

Councillors K. Procter (Chair), J. Holden (Vice-Chair), Dr. S. Carr, J. Dillon, S.J. Gilbert, 
D. Jerrome, M. Mirza, P. Myers, A. New, J.D. Newgrosh, D. Western, Mr. D. Goodman, 
Mr. C.E.J. Griffiths, Mr R. Brown, A. Rudden, N. Jackson and Mr M. Whiting. 

 
Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray, Governance Officer 

Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  

 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 14 September 2021 by the Legal and 

Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, 

Stretford, Manchester, M32 0TH.  
 
Members of the public may film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 

photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 

contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 



 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2021/22 

 

 

COMMITTEE NO. OF MEMBERS 

 
STANDARDS 

 

 
 

 
11 

 

+ 2 PARISH REPRESENTATIVES 
+ 3 INDEPENDENT MEMBERS 

 
+ 2 INDEPENDENT PERSONS  

(of the Hearing Panel) 
       

LABOUR 

GROUP 

CONSERVATIVE  

GROUP 

LIBERAL 

DEMOCRATS 
GROUP 

GREEN PARTY 

GROUP 

Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
    

Dr. Serena Carr John Holden V-CH Julian Newgrosh Geraldine 
Coggins 

Jayne Dillon Mussadak Mirza   
Shona Gilbert Patrick Myers   

Adele New    

Kevin Procter CH    

Denise Western    

    
    

TOTAL  6 3 1 1 
 

 
 

NON-VOTING CO-OPTEES (5) 

 
2 Parish Representatives: Mr. A. Rudden and 1 vacancy 

3 Independent Members:  Mr. D. Goodman, Mr. C. Griffiths and Mr. R. Brown 

 
INDEPENDENT PERSONS OF THE HEARING PANEL (2) 
(under Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011):  Ms. N. Jackson and Mr. M. Whiting 

Document Pack Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Terms of Reference 
 

 
1. To promote and maintain high standards of conduct. 
 

2. To make recommendations to Council on the council’s code of conduct and its 
register of interests. 

 
3. To determine by way of its Hearing Panel whether a breach of the code has 

occurred; if so, whether to take any action and, if so, what action to take. 

 
4. To determine appeals from the Monitoring Officer’s decision on dispensations. 

 
 
Delegation 

 
In exercising the power and duties assigned to the Committee in its terms of reference, 

the Standards Committee shall have delegated power to resolve and to act on behalf 
of and in the name of the Council. 

Document Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

25 MARCH 2021 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor K. Procter (in the Chair). 

Councillor Miss L. Blackburn (Vice-Chair), Councillor G. Coggins, Councillor 
B. Hartley, Councillor D. Jarman, Councillor P. Myers, Councillor J.D. Newgrosh, 
Councillor D. Western, Mr. D. Goodman, Mr. C.E.J. Griffiths, Mr R. Brown,  

Mr A. Rudden,  
 

Independent Persons - Ms N. Jackson and Mr M. Whiting  
 
In attendance 

Jane Le Fevre Monitoring Officer 
Alexander Murray Governance Officer 

 
APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. S. Carr and K.G. Carter 
 

21. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 16 December 2020 be agreed 

as an accurate record. 
 

22. LGA MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
The chair provide an introduction to the report that had been circulated. The Chair 

then handed over to the Monitoring Officer to add any additional points. The 
Monitoring Officer added that the Model Code of Conduct had not changed 

significantly from the draft that the Committee received in September 2020. There 
were a number of areas that required clarification through guidance that the LGA 
were to release and some required legislation to be passed before Councils could 

enact them. The aspects of the code were very similar to those within the 
Council’s current code of conduct with the main difference being the way the code 

was written. When the previous model code came out Trafford had led on a GM 
review of the model code by the Chief Legal Officers, which led to the creation of a 
GM Code of Conduct used by all ten authorities. The Chief Legal officers were to 

look at the New Model Code in two weeks’ time and it was proposed that work 
should dovetail with the work Trafford were doing to ensure that the Council ended 

up with a Code that worked from a GM perspective as well as the Trafford 
perspective.  
 

Councillor Blackburn noted that point 2.3 of the report mentioned the variations 
between GM authorities and asked whether it was known as to what the variations 

might be. The Monitoring Officer responded that the local variations were usually 
around how breeches of the code were dealt with in an area. The Monitoring 
Officer offered to provide some examples of the variations across GM when the 

item was being considered by the working group.  
 

Document Pack Page 5



Standards Committee  
25.3.21 

 
 

 
2 

Councillor Blackburn asked about the large percentage of Council’s that were not 

planning to adopt the code. The Monitoring Officer responded that percentage 
reflected the number of Council’s who had no plans to adopt the code at that time 
but it was expected that the number would decrease especially once the guidance 

had been released.  
 

An independent Person noted that at the last meeting an action plan was brought 
to the meeting which had a number of items still outstanding and asked whether 
this work superseded that work. The Monitoring Officer responded that updating 

the Council’s Code of Conduct was a continuation of that work rather than 
superseding it. The Independent Person followed up by asking whether any points 

regarding the New Model Code should be raised at the meeting or whether they 
should be submitted afterwards for consideration by the working group. The 
Monitoring Officer responded that any feedback should be provided to the working 

group to inform their considerations.  
 

The Chair asked when volunteers for the working group would need to express 
their interest. The Monitoring Officer asked for Committee Members to contact the 
Governance Officer with their expression of interest in joining the group.  

 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 

2) That the recommendations of the report be agreed. 

3) That Members contact the Governance Officer if they wish to take part 

in the Code of Conduct review.  

 
23. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  

 

The Chair gave a brief overview of the report that had been circulated with the 
agenda. The overview concluded with the proposals laid out within the report and 

then handed over to the Monitoring Officer. The Monitoring Officer added that the 
training offered to Councillors was an important part of what enabled Trafford 
Councillors to fulfil their roles effectively and so it was felt that the Committee 

should be informed on what the training offer entailed. Within the package there 
were a number of incentives proposed to increase uptake of training courses by 
members and to allow the public to be able to see what training the Councillors 

who represented them had received.  
 

Councillor Hartley asked which modules would be covered in the sessions held 
prior to Council meetings. The Monitoring Officer responded that the HR 
Development team were looking to create a training programme from the training 

sessions available and additional training sessions were being developed. The 
Committee were informed that if they or any other Councillors identified a need for 

training they could contact either the Member Development Steering Group, the 
Monitoring Officer, or the Committee directly.  
 

Councillor Hartley asked whether the councillor induction training sessions could 
be offered to all Trafford Councillors and whether multiple sessions could be held 

to enable more councillors to attend. The Monitoring Officer responded that in the 

Document Pack Page 6



  3 
 

Standards Committee (25.3.21) 
 
 

current environment it was unknown whether sessions would be held in person or 
if they would be conducted virtually. The Council were looking to record sessions 

held in person to be made available to all Councillors afterwards. The pre Council 
Meeting sessions were also to be recorded and made available to all Trafford 
Councillors to maximise the opportunity for participation.  

 
Councillor Blackburn stated that although all Councillors were corporate parents of 

children and young people in the care of the Council there were very few who 
knew of this responsibility. Councillor Blackburn asked whether there could be 
corporate parenting training included within the training package. The Chair 

supported the suggestion and asked that it be passed on to the Member 
Development Steering Group.  

 
Councillor Coggins noted that Carbon Literacy Training for Members was not 
listed as part of the training programme and asked when this was to be provided. 

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the Carbon Literacy Training 
had been discussed by the Corporate Leadership team for staff and members. 

The Monitoring Officer said that an update would be provided to Councillor 
Coggins.  
 

One of the Independent P ersons noted that the key training modules were listed 
as core training rather than mandatory training. The Independent Person was 

aware that other Councils had mandatory training modules for councillors to be 
able to sit on quasi-official committees and asked whether this was something that 
Trafford had considered.  The Monitoring Officer responded that Trafford did have 

a mandatory training requirement for quasi-official committees in place.  
Councillor Myers raised concerns around holding training sessions prior to Council 

meetings, especially when the meetings were held in person. One concern was 
that Council meetings were already two and a half or three hours long and adding 
an extra hour without a break or refreshments was asking a lot from Councillors. 

Councillor Myers second concern was for Councillors who worked who would 
struggle to get to the Council for half past five.  The Monitoring Officer responded 

that the proposal was for the training sessions to run from half past five to six thirty 
and for Council meetings to start at seven to provide them with half an hour break 
before the meeting. The sessions would also be recorded and shared virtually with 

all Councillors so that those who could not arrive by five thirty would still be able to 
receive the training.  

 
Mr Griffiths voiced his support for the proposed programme, particularly the aspect 
of having recognition of training completed, and asked whether the Council were 

looking at other local authorities programmes for ideas on how to develop 
Trafford’s offer further.  The Monitoring Officer responded that Trafford worked 

closely with the LGA programme and there was active information sharing 
between all Greater Manchester authorities.  
 

Councillor Jarman asked about the GDPR training and why Members who had 
previously completed the training were still being asked to complete it. The 

Monitoring Officer responded that it was a requirement for GDPR training to be 
completed on an annual basis.  Councillor Blackburn added that they had difficulty 
in logging into the system to complete the GDPR training. The Monitoring Officer 

Document Pack Page 7



Standards Committee  
25.3.21 

 
 

 
4 

responded that they would provide contact details for training officer who would be 

able to aid Councillor Blackburn to access the training.  
 
 

RESOLVED:  
1) That the report be noted.  

2) That the recommendations within the body of the report be agreed. 

3) That the request for corporate parent training be passed onto the 

Member Development Steering Group.  

4) That the Monitoring Officer provide an update on the Carbon Literacy 

Training Programme to Councillor Coggins. 

5) That contact details for the officer who supported the GDPR training 
modules be passed onto Councillor Blackburn.  

 
24. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT  

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the position across Trafford 

remained very positive despite the additional strains caused by the pandemic. 
There had been a low level of complaints received during the year with only one 
still under review. The Monitoring Officer passed on her thanks to all Councillors 

for their efforts during the pandemic as well as to the Committee and the 
Independent Persons for their support during the year.   

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.15 p.m. 

 

Document Pack Page 8



 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Standards Committee 
Date:    22 September 2021 

Report for:    Decision 
[Draft] Report of:  Head of Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

  

 
Report Title 

 

 
Councillor Code of Conduct 

 

 

Summary 
 

The Standards Committee is responsible for monitoring the Councillor Code of 

Conduct and for making recommendations to Full Council on any changes to the 
code.  

 
The Local Government Association has produced a New Model Councillor Code of 
Conduct and guidance document.  

 
This report recommends that the Council moves towards the adoption of the Model 

Code, which will ultimately result in amendments to the substance of the Council’s 
current code of conduct 
 

The Committee is asked to note the update of the LGA Model Code of Conduct, 
LGA Guidance and proposed action plan detailed within the report.  

 
 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Committee:  
 

a) Note the content of the report, Local Government Association Model 

Councillor Code of Conduct and LGA Guidance document; and 
b) Agree the proposed actions detailed in the report. 
 

 
 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 

 
Name:  Dominique Sykes   
  
1.0  Executive Summary 

1.1 On 25 March 2021, the Committee received a report which provided information 

regarding the LGA the Model Code of Conduct (Appendix 1). The report informed 
Members that additional guidance was expected to be released by the LGA during 

Document Pack Page 9



 2 

March 2021 and that the guidance was intended to aid Local Authorities with 
interpretation and implementation of the Model Code.  

1.2 The March 2021 report also set out proposals for the Council to update its current 
Code of Conduct taking into account the Model Code and guidance from the LGA as 
well as views of GM authorities and Parish Councils. 

1.3 Due to a delay in the publication of the LGA Guidance the proposals to update the 

Council’s current code of conduct has not been possible. 

1.4  This report provide Members with an update on the LGA Model Code, LGA Guidance 
and proposals to progress the development of a new code of conduct for Trafford. 

2.0  Background Information 

2.1 As you will be aware, Section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011 requires every local 
authority to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members and co-

opted members of the authority. In discharging that duty the local authority must adopt 
a code of conduct that is expected to be followed by members when they are acting in 
that capacity. 

2.2  Trafford Council’s current Code of Conduct for Members was adopted by the Council 
on 19th September 2012 (and amended 25 November 2020) (Attached at Appendix 
1). The code of conduct sets out the conduct expected of Members of the Council, 

both elected and co-opted. 

2.3 Following recommendations made by the Committee on Standards in Public Life, the 
Local Government Association (LGA) consulted on the introduction of a model code of 

conduct for members in 2020.  

2.4 On 23 September 2020 a report on the LGA’s draft Model Code of Conduct was 
presented to the Standards Committee for noting. The Committee were informed that 
further versions of the Model Code were to be provided by the LGA, at which point 

Trafford Council would again review the position. 

2.5 The Committee received a further report on 25 March 2021 which confirmed that the 

Model Code had been published by the LGA in December 2020 and confirmed that 
Local Authorities were awaiting a further publication of an LGA Guidance document 
which would provide a greater understanding the Model Code and support to Local 

Authorities in ensuring a consistent approach to use of the Model Cod
[...]
accordance with the 
standards; 

 The Model Code is relatively short and intended to be easily accessible to 

councillors, officers and members of the public alike. The content of the Model 
Code is very similar to Trafford’s Current code of conduct with the differences 

being mainly in the level of description and the number of examples/definitions 
provided. Trafford’s Code of Conduct goes into more detail in defining specific 
actions that a councillor should or should not do whereas the Model Code 

states each of the 12 rules in a simple fashion and then provides a short 
paragraph explaining the purpose of the rule for interpretation. As would be 

expected this has greatly shortened the Model Code. It should be noted, that 
the LGA guidance document is a much more detailed document which 
provides supporting narrative and examples to assist with the application of 

the code;  

 The main difference is one of style and Members may feel that the proposed 

Model Code is simpler to understand. Once again, the LGA guidance provides 
more supporting narrative and examples to assist with the understanding and 

application of the code; 

 The Model Code applies when acting in the capacity as a Councillor and 
applies to all forms of communication and interaction including electronic and 

social media communication. It clarifies that this can include when a member 
of the public could reasonably have the impression a member was acting as a 

Councillor; 

 The Model Code details Councillors’ responsibilities for declarations of gifts 
and hospitality and sets the minimum value at £50. It recommends declaration 

of all gifts and hospitality even where that gift or hospitality falls below the set 
minimum of £50 and it makes similar recommendations in respect of 

accumulated small gifts and hospitality. Trafford’s policy around gifts and 
hospitality is covered in a separate part of the Constitution to the Code of 
Conduct and the minimum value for declarat
[...]
 
 

 The LGA have produced a model (subject to the versions produced) which has 
been prepared following national consultation;  

 Covers most of the elements that you would expect within the Code and 
beyond most basic models and the Council may adopt it as a whole or in part;  

 provides short guidance below each obligation under the main provisions of the 

Code – which should read in conjunction with the LGA’s guidance which will 
assist understanding;  

 It offers an opportunity to reach out to local councils more effectively and give 
them greater and more consistent support through a national model that can be 

rolled out to the local councils (albeit it will be a matter for those councils to 
adopt);  

 The LGA have stated that they will keep it under review so that it remains fit for 

purpose (thereby meeting the CSPL Best Practice recommendation 15);  

 The LGA have published more detailed supporting guidance to help 

understanding and provide further consistency in the approach to using the 
code and provides a tool for comparison and informal benchmarking between 
Monitoring Officers.;  

 Training can be provided for Councillors;  

 Trafford Council would be able to take the LGA annual review of the Code as 

its starting point for its own annual review which would be required to comply 
with the Best Practice Recommendation 15.  

 
Disadvantages of the LGA Model Code:  

 

Document Pack Page 14



 7 

 Trafford has produced its own Code which has, as indicated over time been 

adapted through our own Member’s debate. There were/ are perceived benefits 
of having a localised code;  

 Not all local councils may adopt the LGA Model Code, still causing some 

inconsistencies across the tiers of government. 
 

 
5.0 Proposed Next Steps 
 

5.1 Area of Best Practice 3 from the Committee of Standards in Public Life suggests that 
authorities review their Code of Conduct on an annual basis and where possible seek 

the views of the public, community organisations and neighbouring authorities. The 
publication of the model code and subsequent guidance provides an excellent 
opportunity carry out an in-depth review of Trafford’s Code of Conduct.  

 
5.2  A national survey conducted by LLG showed that 20% of local authorities were 

planning to accept the code in full, another 20% were going add parts of the code to 
their existing code, 55% were not planning to use the code, and 5% had not reviewed 
the model code yet. Given the range of views on the code and in keeping with area of 

best practice 3 it is suggested that Trafford works with other GM authorities and 
consults with Trafford’s Parish Councils as part of the review. 

 
5.3 At the time the Council’s current Code of Conduct was developed Trafford took the 

lead for all GM authorities in drawing up the baseline Code of Conduct which was 

subsequently adopted across GM with some minor local variations. The GM Chief 
Legal Officers are currently considering the new Model Code and how it might be 

adapted for use by each authority as appropriate to their local circumstances.  
 
5.4 It is proposed that the Council continue to engage with GM Chief Legal Officers on the 

development of a combined GM code which the Council can then use to consult with 
Members and Parish Councils to develop a new Councillor Code of Conduct for 

Trafford. 
 
5.5 If the Council decided to retain its own version of the code, it would still need to review 

its current code, and continue doing this annually, which would involve further 
consideration by officers and Members.  

 
 

Other Options 

 

Retain our current Code of Conduct – but commence our own review and update any 

associated documents. This option is not seen as the best use of resources that the LGA 
has again taken a lead on this, consistent with the recommendations from the Committee 
for Standards in Public Life and the LGA have also indicated they will annually review the 

Code and pr
[...]


Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and
transparent manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless
there are clear and lawful reasons for so doing.

Honesty

Holders of public office should be truthful.

Leadership

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour.
They should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be
willing to challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs.

These principles underpin the standards that councillors should uphold and form
the basis for the Code of Conduct, where the Principles have been translated into
a series of clear rules. While fundamental to the Code of Conduct the principles
are not part of the rules of the code and should be used for guidance and
interpretation only.

Document Pack Page 108


	Agenda
	2 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE INCLUDING THE APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 2021/21
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE 2021/22
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 CODE OF CONDUCT
	Appendix 1 - Trafford Council Members Code of Conduct
	Appendix 2 - LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020
	Appendix 3 - Guidance on LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

22 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor K. Procter (in the Chair). 

Councillor D. Jerrome, Councillor P. Myers, Councillor D. Western, Mr. D. Goodman, 
Mr. C.E.J. Griffiths, A. Rudden and Mr M. Whiting 
 

 
In  attendance 

Dominique Sykes Head of Governance, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Alexander Murray Governance Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Holden, Dr. S. Carr, 
J. Dillon, S.J. Gilbert, M. Mirza, A. New and J.D. Newgrosh 
 

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE INCLUDING THE APPOINTMENT OF 
CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 2021/21  

RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Committee be noted. 
 

2. TERMS OF REFERENCE 2021/22  

RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference be noted. 
 

3. MINUTES  

Mr Griffiths noted several typos within the minutes and agreed to email them to the 
Governance Officer for correction. 

 
RESOLVED: Following the corrections noted by Mr Griffiths, that the minutes be 

agreed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. CODE OF CONDUCT  

The Chair introduced the report and informed the Committee that the approach 
agreed at the last meeting had changed due to a delay in the release of guidance 

by the LGA. The Chair went over the advantages of adopting the code covered 
within the report and the differences between the Council’s current code and the 
model code. The Chair concluded his introduction by going over the 

recommendations of the report and voicing his support for adopting the model 
code.  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer added that the main changes were around the gifts 
and hospitality and declarations of interest. The proposed next steps were to look 

at adjusting the code to suite Trafford’s requirements. Once the Trafford version 
was complete a further consultation exercise would be conducted. The Greater 

Manchester Chief Legal Officers were due to meet to discuss the code in the 
following week and those discussions would inform the Trafford version. The LGA 
had also contacted the Council expressing that they were aware of several errors 

within the code and that they would release an updated version. 
  



Standards Committee  
22.9.21 

 
 

 
2 

Mr Goodman asked whether adjusting the code would affect the use of the 

supporting guidance. The Deputy Monitoring Officer responded that adjustments 
being proposed would not affect the relevance of the guidance.  
 

Mr Rudden asked whether this adopted code would affect parish Councils. The 
Deputy Monitoring Officer responded that all Parish Councils could adopt 

Trafford’s code of conduct and it would be up to each one whether they decided to 
do so. 
 

Councillor Myers asked how many local authorities had adopted the model code. 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer responded a few local authorities had adopted the 

code in full before the guidance came out, but it was not very many. It was not 
clear how many had adopted the code as no official figures had been released.  
 

Mr Whiting raised some issues regarding specific wording within the document 
and the Deputy Monitoring Officer agreed to meet with him to discuss those points 

after the meeting.  
 
Cllr Jerome asked whether it was being taken on across the Greater Manchester 

area. The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed that some had considered the 
model code but were waiting for the Chief Legal Officers to consider the code 

before moving further as there could be Greater Manchester version. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the content of the report and the model code be noted. 
2) That the Committee agreed the proposed next steps.  

 
5. MONITORING OFFICERS REPORT  

The Deputy Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that nothing had arisen to 

report since their last meeting. 
 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 6.58 p.m. 


